
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, 39 Castle Quay, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX16 5FD 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Date:  Wednesday 24 September 2025 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: 39 Castle Quay, Banbury, OX16 5FD 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Simon Lytton 
(Chair) 

Councillor David Rogers (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Besmira Brasha Councillor Frank Ideh 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer Councillor Ian Middleton 
Councillor Robert Parkinson Councillor Dom Vaitkus 
Sarah Thompson Independent Person, no voting rights 

 
Substitutes Any member of the relevant political group. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members 

      
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 7 - 12)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
16 July 2025. 
 
 

4. Chair's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chair. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 

 

5. Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chair to report on any requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

6. Urgent Business      
 
The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business being 
admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

7. External Audit Update 2024/25      
 
Verbal update on the 2024-25 Statement of Accounts from the External Auditors, 
Bishop Fleming. 
 
 

8. Risk Monitoring Report - Quarter 1 2025-2026  (Pages 13 - 24)    
 
Report of Assistant Director – Customer Focus  
 
Purpose of report 
 
To update the committee on how well the council is managing its Strategic Risks.  
 
Recommendations 
 
The Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee resolves: 
 
1.1 To note the Risk Monitoring Report for Quarter 1 2025 – 26. 

 
 

9. Health and Safety Report Quarter 1 2025/2026  (Pages 25 - 38)    
 
Report of Assistant Director of Human Resources. 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To provide the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee with the Council’s Health and 
Safety performance for Quarter 1 of the 2025/26 financial year. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee resolves: 
 
1.1 To review the content of the report. 
 
1.2 To provide feedback if any further detail or additional information is required 

in future reports. 
 
 

 
 



 

 

10. Monitoring Officer's Annual Report 2024/25 - Complaints, Conduct & Ethics  
(Pages 39 - 50)    
 
Report of Assistant Director Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To provide the Committee an annual report on matters relating to standards and 
conduct of Members within the Cherwell District at District and Parish level, 
complaints made to the Local Government Ombudsman and other matters for the 
municipal year of 2024/2025. 
 
Recommendations  
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee resolves: 
 
1.1 To note the content of the report, which will also be circulated to all Town and 

Parish Councils in the district for information.  
 

 
11. Environmental, Social and Governance considerations  (Pages 51 - 58)    

 
Report of Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
Purpose of Report  
 
To update the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee on the council’s position on 
Environmental, Social and Governance considerations in line with CIPFA 
recommendations.  
 
Recommendations 
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee resolves: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of this Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) 

considerations report. 
 
 

12. Support to Subsidiaries  (Pages 59 - 62)    
 
Report of Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To inform the Committee of the overall level of support provided to the council’s 
subsidiaries and how this is considered as part of the external audit. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee resolves: 
 
1.1  To note the report and raise any queries on the exempt appendix. 
 



 

 

13. Exclusion of Press and Public      
 
The following report(s) contain exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraph(s) of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972. 
 
3– Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
Members are reminded that whilst the following item(s) have been marked as 
exempt, it is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider each of them in 
private or in public. In making the decision, members should balance the interests of 
individuals or the Council itself in having access to the information. In considering 
their discretion members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers.  
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
resolve as follows:  
 
“That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds 
that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that exempt information 
falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, Paragraph 3 would be 
disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.” 
 
 

14. Support to Subsidiaries - Exempt Appendix  (Pages 63 - 68)   
  
 

15. Readmittance of the Press and Public      
 
The Committee is recommended to resolve to readmit the press and public to the 
meeting. 
 
 

16. Review of Committee Work Programme  (Pages 69 - 70)    
 
To consider and review the Work Programme.  
 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members’ Lounge at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence
[...]
bers of the public to take photographs, film, 
audio-record, and report on proceedings. The council will only seek to prevent this should 
it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
Please contact Patrick Davis, Democratic and Elections democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk, 
01295 221534  
 
 
Shiraz Sheikh 
Monitoring Officer 
 
Published on Tuesday 16 September 2025 
 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 39 
Castle Quay, Banbury, OX16 5FD, on 16 July 2025 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Simon Lytton (Chair)  
Councillor David Rogers (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Besmira Brasha 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Robert Parkinson 
Councillor Dom Vaitkus 
Sarah Thompson, Independent Person 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Gemma Coton (In place of Councillor Frank Ideh) 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Frank Ideh 
Councillor Ian Middleton 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Lesley McLean, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Regeneration and Property 
 
Also Present Virtually:  
 
Councillor Chris Brant, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services 
Connor Munro, Internal Audit, Veritau 
Sarah Butler, Internal Audit, Veritau 
 
Officers:  
 
Joanne Kaye, Head of Finance and Deputy Section 151 Officer 
Jacey Scott, Head of Revenues and Benefits 
Sandra Ganpot, Benefits Services and Performance Manager 
Alex Rycroft, Strategic Finance Business Partner 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
Patrick Davis, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
Officers Attending Virtually: 
 
Shiraz Sheikh, Assistant Director Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
Richard Smith, Head of Housing 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 16 July 2025 

  

18 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

19 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 May 2025 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 

20 Chair's Announcements  
 
1) The Chair advised the Committee that the process to recruit a new 

Independent Person was still ongoing with an open-ended deadline for 
applications. 
 

2) Members of the Committee were reminded that Treasury Management 
training would take place after meeting.  

 
 

21 Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

22 Internal Audit Progress Update  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report that 
provided the Committee with an update on the delivery of the internal audit 
work programme for 2025/26 and an update on the three audits from the 
2024/25 work programme which were in the process of being concluded. 
 
In introducing the report, Connor Munro, Assistant Director – Audit 
Assurances at Veritau advised the Committee that since the report had been 
drafted a further two audits had been completed: Risk management; and 
Performance Management. Veritau had reached a Reasonable Assurance 
opinion on both audits. Members were informed that the Committee’s request 
for Follow Up actions to be documented in the report had been implemented  
 
In response to a question regarding the actions rated as critical in the report, 
the Committee was advised that these reviews had been undertaken by the 
previous internal audit provider and Veritau were in the process of following 
them up. 
 
In response to a question regarding the two actions that were marked as risk 
accepted, the Assistant Director – Audit Assurances advised that these 
related to the delay and frequency of reporting actions in the area of climate 
action. It was accepted that these issues were similar to other organisations in 
the sector and did not represent an undue risk to the Council. 
 

Page 8



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 16 July 2025 

  

Resolved 
 
(1) That the progress made in delivering the 2025/26 internal audit work 

programme, and the position with the remaining audits from the 
2024/25 programme be noted. 
 

 
23 Counter Fraud Progress Report  

 
The Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report 
which presented an update on counter fraud work undertaken so far in 
2025/26.  
 
Resolved 
 

(1) That the counter fraud progress report be noted. 
 

 
24 Risk Monitoring Report Year End 2024-2025  

 
The Assistant Director Customer Focus submitted a report to update the 
Committee on how well the Council was managing its strategic risks. 
 
In introducing the report, the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services 
confirmed that there were no score changes in the Leadership Risk Register 
during the quarter. The Committee was advised that work was currently 
underway on a new risk management strategy that would help ensure that the 
Council was better prepared for external challenges such as the forthcoming 
business rates reset that the Government had proposed under the Fair 
Funding Review 2.0. 
 
In response to a question regarding the impact of the proposed business rates 
reset on the Medium-Term Financial Strategy, the Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Services explained that the proposed new business rates 
distribution model would have a serious impact on the Council’s funding with 
the Council projected to be the third worst affected council in England in terms 
of financial losses due to the changes. This was largely due to the successful 
strategies that the Council had implemented under the existing funding 
mechanism which had resulted in the receipt of high levels of funding. The 
Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services advised the Committee that work was 
being undertaken to mitigate the impact of the changes through schemes 
such as the transformation project. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Risk Monitoring Report for Year End 2024-25 be noted. 

 
 
 
[...]
er time. 
 
In response to a question regarding the treatment of the Council’s existing 
contractual obligations following Local Government Reorganisation, the 
Assistant Director Law and Governance explained that the normal expectation 
would be that such liabilities would be transferred to the successor authority. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report and publication of the draft statement of accounts 

2024/25 be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 16 July 2025 

  

29 Treasury Management Q1 Report 2025/26  
 
The Assistant Director Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report to 
provide information on treasury management performance and compliance 
with treasury management policy for 2025-26 as required by the Treasury 
Management Code of Practice. The report demonstrated that all treasury 
management activities undertaken during the first quarter of 2025-26 
complied with the CIPFA Code of Practice and the council’s approved 
Treasury Management Strategy. 
 
In introducing the report, the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Property and 
Regeneration advised that as at the end of Quarter 1 2025-26, the Council 
had borrowings of £157M and investments of £18M, which resulted in a net 
borrowing of £139M.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the Treasury Management Quarter 1 Performance 

report be noted. 
 

 
30 Review of Committee Work Programme  

 
The Head of Finance provided an update on the Committee’s work 
programme. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work programme update be noted. 

 
 

31 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.29 pm 
 
 
Chair: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 12



Cherwell District Council  

This report is public 

Risk Monitoring Report Quarter 1 2025-26 

Committee Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee 

Date of Committee 24 September 2025 

Portfolio Holder presenting 
the report 

Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services,  
Councillor Chris Brant 

Date Portfolio Holder 
[...]
on making will be unclear and confused 

Lack of clarity of vision and priorities 

Loss of local representation to issues important to Cherwell 
residents; that any unitary body(ies) may not have 

community as a central focus in design of the new operating 
model. 

 

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Cherwell District Council 

This report is public  

Health and Safety Report Quarter 1 2025/25 
 

Committee Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 

Date of Committee 24 September 2025 

Portfolio Holder presenting 
the report 

Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services, Councillor Chris  
Brant 

Date Portfolio Holder agreed 
report 

1 September 2025 

Report of Assistant Director of Human Resources, Claire Cox
 

 

Purpose of report 
 
To provide the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee with the Council’s Health and Safety 
performance for Quarter 1 of the 2025/26 financial year. 
 

1. Recommendations 

 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee resolves: 
 

1.1 To review the content of the report. 
 

1.2 To provide feedback if any further detail or additional information is required in 
future reports. 
 

 

2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1  This report is a statement of Cherwell District Council’s health and safety 

performance for Quarter one of the 2025/26 financial year. It demonstrates that 
Cherwell District Council shows strong commitment to the health and safety of its 
workforce of 626 employees (full and part-time, as of 31 March 2025) and to others 
who may be affected by its activities. Environmental Services teams are our highest 
risk area due to the nature of the work undertaken. 

 
2.2 There have been no regulatory interventions or enforcement action taken against 

the council during this reporting period. 
 
2.3 The Corporate health and safety team continue to provide professional health and 

safety support and guidance to the council fulfilling the role of health and safety 
competent assistance as required by statutory heal
[...]
 for Rejection 

 
5.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 

as set out below.  
 
Option 1: As this report is for information and follow up there are no alternative 
options. It is important that Health and Safety information in recorded and reported 
on a regular basis in order to monitor overall compliance and ensure good practice. 

 

6 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 

  
6.1 AARC are invited to request any additional health and safety related information 

that they would like to be included in this report. 

Page 36



 

Cherwell District Council 

 

Decision Information 

 

Key Decision 
 

n/a 

Subject to Call in  
 

No 

If not, why not subject 
to call in 

n/a 

Ward(s) Affected 
 

n/a 

 

Document Information 
 

Appendices 

 

 

Appendix 1 None 

Background Papers None 

Reference Papers None 

Report Author Ruth Wooldridge, Health and Safety Manager 

Report Author contact 

details 

ruth.woolridge@cherwell-dc.gov.uk    
 

Corporate Director 

Approval (unless 

Corporate Director or 

Statutory Officer report)   

 

Corporate Director of Resources and Transformation, 
Stephen Hinds, 19 August 2025. 
 

 

Page 37

mailto:ruth.woolridge@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cherwell District Council 

This report is public  

 

Monitoring Officer’s Annual Report 2024/25 – Complaints, Conduct & 
Ethics.  
 

Committee Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 

Date of Committee 24 September 2024 

Portfolio Holder presenting 
the report 

Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services, Councillor Chris 
Brant 

Date Portfolio Holder agreed 
report 

22 August 2025 

Report of Assistant Director Law and Governance and Monitoring 
Officer, Shiraz Sheikh

  

Purpose of report 
 
To provide the Committee an annual report on matters relating to standards and conduct 
of Members within the Cherwell District at District and Parish level, complaints made to the 
Local Gover
[...]
nges that may affect providers of 

ESG ratings and data. The Financial Conduct Authority has stated that it will consult 
on proposals for the future regulatory regime for these providers once Government 
has finalised related legislation in 2025.  

 
 Money Market Funds 
 
4.8 In conjunction with investments in fixed deposits the council uses Money Market 

Funds (MMF’s) to maintain liquidity levels as detailed in the Treasury Management 
Strategy.  

  
4.9 While MMF’s domiciled in the UK do not need to be classified, the EU domiciled 

MMF’s are required to a have Sustainable Finance Disclosure Regulation (SFDR) 
classification which fall into the following into three categories: 

 

 Article 6 – funds that do not integrate sustainability into the investment process 
 

 Article 8 – funds that promote, among other characteristics, environmental or 
social characteristics, or a combination of those characteristics, provided that 

Page 55



 

Cherwell District Council 

the companies in which the investments are made follow good governance 
practices 

 

 Article 9 – funds that have sustainable investment as their objective 
  
4.10 The council only uses MMF’s of the highest quality and will aim to use funds that 

are classified as Article 8 or 9 when possible subject to the first three criteria of 
liquidity, security and yield being achieved.  

 
4.11 Details of the MMF’s currently being used are as follows: 
 

Fund name 
Fitch 
Rating * 

S&P 
Rating 

Moody's 
Rating Domiciled 

SFDR 
classification 

CCLA Public Sector 
Deposit Class 4 

AAAmmf     UK domiciled    

Federated Hermes 
Short-Term GBP 
Prime Class 3 

AAAmmf AAA   UK domiciled    

Goldman Sachs GBP 
Liquid Reserves 630 

AAAmmf AAA Aaa 
EU domiciled 
(Ireland issuer) 

Article 8 

LGIM GBP Liquidity 
Class 4 

AAAmmf AAA Aaa 
EU domiciled 
(Ireland issuer) 

Article 8 

Northern Trust GBP 
Cash Class F 

AAAmmf AAA Aaa 
EU domiciled 
(Ireland issuer) 

Article 8 

 
*Fitch AAA-mmf d
[...]
uty Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance, Property 
& Regeneration Councillor Lesley McLean 

Date Portfolio Holder agreed 
report 
 

15 September 2025
 

Report of Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer)
 

 

Purpose of report 
 
To inform the Committee of the overall level of support provided to the council’s 
subsidiaries and how this is considered as part of the external audit. 
 

1. Recommendations 

 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee resolves: 
 

1.1 To note the report and raise any queries on the exempt appendix. 
 

 

2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 The council has several subsidiaries which are consolidated into its Group 

Accounts.  Each of these subsidiary companies are required to be audited 
externally and each audit requires a Letter of Support from the council as Parent. 
The Letter of Support is a document which demonstrates that the Parent will ensure 
its subsidiaries are able to meet their liabilities and are relied upon by the 
subsidiary’s auditors in determining the Going Concern status of the company. A 
Going Concern is a company which is financially stable enough to meet its 
obligations and continue to trade for the foreseeable future.   

 
2.2 The council also needs to demonstrate its status as a Going Concern to its external 

auditors.  Having a robust understanding of its financial commitments is crucial in 
assessing whether the council has the financial security to support itself and its 
subsidiaries. 

 
2.3 The council undertakes an exercise annually to demonstrate that the level of 

financial support extended to its subsidiaries does not put the council in an adverse 
financial position. 

 
Implications & Impact Assessments  

Page 59

Agenda Item 12



 

Cherwell District Council 

 

Implications  
 

Commentary  

Finance  
 

There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 
Lynsey Parkinson, Strategic Finance Business Partner, 13 Aug 
2025 

Legal There are no new legal implic
[...]
ntails.  Each is then assessed 
for its potential impact on the council’s cashflow and the likelihood of the council being 
called on to step in.  The document then details the mitigations and governance 
arrangements the council has in place to manage the risk. 

 
Page 60



 

Cherwell District Council 

4.3 Section 3 of the Appendix assesses the ability of the council to cope financially with 
the worst-case scenario which consists of a selection of the identified risks occurring 
on the day the council is forecasting its lowest cash position.  This scenario results in 
the council being required to borrow in the short term to manage its cashflow, but 
comfortably within the limits which were set as part of the Capital Strategy approved 
by Council in February 2025. 

 
4.4 The document that is Appendix 1 has now become an integral part of the council’s 

Going Concern assessment and will continue to be regularly updated and brought to 
this committee as part of the governance and mitigation to which it refers.  It is also 
used to ensure the borrowing boundaries in the Capital Strategy are set appropriately. 

 
 
5 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
5.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 

as set out below.  
 

Option 1: This report is submitted for noting. Members can ask for additional 
information. 

 
6 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
6.1 The information in exempt Appendix 1 summarises the support the council has 

extended to its subsidiaries.  It is important that the Committee is aware of the level 
of support extended in order to ensure good governance, manage risk and to inform 
decision making. 

 

Decision Information 

 

Key Decision 
 

N/A  

Subject call in 
 

N/A 

If, not why not 
 

N/A 

Ward(s) Affected 
 

All 

 

Document Information 
 

Appendices 

 

 

Appendix 1 Exempt – Support to Subsidiaries 

Background Papers None 

Reference Papers None 

Report A
[...]
s - Exempt Appendix
	16 Review of Committee Work Programme
	Work Programme






Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 39 
Castle Quay, Banbury, OX16 5FD, on 24 September 2025 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Simon Lytton (Chair)  
Councillor David Rogers (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Frank Ideh 
Councillor Ian Middleton 
Councillor Robert Parkinson 
Councillor Dom Vaitkus 
Sarah Thompson, Independent Person, no voting rights 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Besmira Brasha 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Chris Brant, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services 
Councillor Lesley McLean, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Property and Regeneration 
 
Also Present Virtually:  
 
Mark Bartlett, External Audit, Bishop Fleming 
 
Officers:  
 
Joanne Kaye, Head of Finance and Deputy Section 151 Officer 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
Patrick Davis, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
Officers Attending Virtually: 
 
Shiraz Sheikh, Assistant Director Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
Ed Potter, Assistant Director Environmental Services 
Claire Cox, Assistant Director Human Resources 
 
 

32 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 24 September 2025 

  

33 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 July 2025 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 

34 Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair advised the Committee that he had agreed to amend the order of 
the agenda. Item 10, Monitoring Officers’ Annual Report 2024/25 – 
Complaints, Conduct & Ethics would be the first report. 
 
 

35 Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

36 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

37 Monitoring Officer's Annual Report 2024/25 - Complaints, Conduct & 
Ethics  
 
The Assistant Director Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer submitted 
an annual report on matters relating to the standards and conduct of Members 
within the Cherwell District at District and parish level and information in 
respect of complaints made to the Local Government Ombudsman in the 
2024/25 municipal year. 
 
In introducing the report, the Assistant Director Law and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer explained that it was incumbent on the Monitoring Officer to 
report on the functions for which he was responsible, including Code of 
Conduct matters. The standards of ethical conduct of Members at both District 
and Town and Parish level remained good. 
 
With regard to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual 
Report, the Committee was advised only one complaint had been upheld by 
the Ombudsman but overall, there were no serious concerns raised by the 
report.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Monitoring Officer report including the Local Government and 

Social Care Ombudsman Annual Report be noted and it be noted it 
would be circulated to all Town and Parish Councils in the district for 
information. 

 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 24 September 2025 

  

38 External Audit Update 2024/25  
 
Mark Bartlett, Director at Bishop Fleming, the Council’s external auditors, 
reported that the External Audit 2024/25 was in its final stages and there were 
no issues to report to date. The value for money audit was progressing well 
and that there were no items of concern to raise at this stage. 
 
Resolved  
 
(1)  That the verbal update on the External Audit 2024/25 be noted. 
 
 

39 Risk Monitoring Report - Quarter 1 2025-2026  
 
The Assistant Director Customer Focus submitted a report to update the 
Committee on how well the Council was managing its strategic risks. 
 
In introducing the report, the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services explained 
the Council’s overall risk profile remained stable and there were no changes 
to the residual risk score in the corporate risk register. The Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Services highlighted a change to the risk numbering of items 
between the current report and previous versions which meant that the risk 
scores would not be directly comparable. 
 
In response to a Committee question asking for more details regarding risk 
L04 – Five year housing land supply and a query regarding why there had 
been no change to risk L10 – Cyber Security and what the council was doing 
to address potential cyber attacks, the Head of Finance undertook to liaise 
with the risk owners and provide a written response.    
 
Resolved  
 
(1)  That the Risk Monitoring Report for Quarter 1 2025 – 26 be noted. 
 
 

40 Health and Safety Report Quarter 1 2025/2026  
 
The Assistant Director Human Resources submitted a report that provided the 
Committee with the Council’s Health and Safety performance for Quarter 1 of 
the 2025/26 financial year. 
 
In introducing the report, the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services explained 
that there had been no regulatory interventions or enforcement action taken 
against the council during this reporting period. The Health and Safety 
Supervisor was supporting Environmental Services teams to address actions 
that had arisen following the Internal Audit carried out by Veritau, the 
Council’s Internal Auditors, in December 2024.  
 
In response to a question regarding the impact of the introduction of kerbside 
glass collection on the health and safety of waste collection staff, the 
Assistant Director Environmental Services explained that due to the proposed 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 24 September 2025 

  

collection method, there would be a noise and weight impact for staff. Waste 
collection was an extremely dangerous industry. Health and safety was 
paramount to keep staff and the public safe. Training was extremely important 
with safety embedded in the workforce 
 
In his capacity as Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhood Services, Councillor 
Middleton highlighted the importance of investing in the council’s depots to 
maintain employee safety, future proof the service and provide services 
required by residents. 
 
In considering the report, the Committee noted that the council had begun 
looking at properties in its portfolio to establish whether the Terrorism 
(Protection of Premises) Act 2025 (Martyn’s Law) would have an impact on 
each property and requested that an update be included in a future report 
 
Resolved  
 
(1) That the Health and Safety Report performance for Quarter 1 of the 

2025/26 financial year be noted. 
 

 
41 Environmental, Social and Governance considerations  

 
The Assistant Director Finance (S151 Officer) submitted a report to update 
the Committee on the Council’s position on Environmental, Social and 
Governance (ESG) considerations in relation to its investments and line with 
CIPFA recommendations. 
 
In introducing the report, the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Property and 
Regeneration explained that whilst the Council looked to invest sustainably, 
security, liquidity and yield remained the primary investment considerations as 
required by the Treasury Management Code and there was no requirement 
currently to audit organisation’s ESG. 
 
In response to a question regarding the investments held by the council, the 
Head of Finance confirmed that the council only held funds in Article 8 (funds 
that promoted, among other characteristics, environmental or social 
characteristics, or a combination of those characteristics, provided that the 
companies in which the investments are made follow good governance 
practices) and Article 9  (funds that had sustainable investment as their 
objective) categories. There were no funds currently held in the Article 6 
category (funds that do not integrate sustainability into the investment 
process). 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) 

considerations report be noted. 
 
 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 24 September 2025 

  

42 Support to Subsidiaries  
 
The Assistant Director Finance (S151 Officer) submitted a report to inform the 
Committee of the overall level of support provided to the council’s subsidiaries 
and how this was considered as part of the external audit. 
 
 

43 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, 
Paragraph 3 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

44 Support to Subsidiaries - Exempt Appendix  
 
The Committee considered the exempt appendix to the report on Support to 
Subsidiaries which summarised the support the council had extended to its 
subsidiaries.  
 
In introducing the exempt appendix, the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Property 
and Regeneration advised that it was important for the Committee to be 
aware of the level of support extended in order to ensure good governance, 
manage risk and to inform decision making. 
 
 

45 Readmittance of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved  
 
That the press and public be readmitted to the meeting. 
 
 

46 Support to Subsidiaries  
 
Having considered the exempt appendix, the Committee considered the 
public report.  
 
Resolved 
 
 (1)  That the report and exempt appendix be noted. 
 
 
 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 24 September 2025 

  

47 Review of Committee Work Programme  
 
The Committee considered its work plan and had no queries or additional 
items for the Committee Work Plan. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That the work programme update be noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.50 pm 
 
 
Chair: 
 
Date: 
 


